
DWR 1-660 (Revised 08/08/2024)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

APPROVAL OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File No.:  50,974 2. Status Change Date:

3. Associated File No(s):  50,971

4. Field Office:  01 - Topeka
GMD:         
Structures File No.:       
Filing/Priority Date:  2/23/23

5a.  Applicant     Owner     WUC Person ID 68900
 Address Change Add Seq#      

BRIAN D & STACY M  WURTZ
12595 GREEN RANDOLPH RD
RANDOLPH KS 66554

5b.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5c.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

5d.  Owner     WUC Person ID      
 Address Change Add Seq#      

     

6.  Change No.:                  PD     PU     UMW
Base Acres:          Year:          Min Reasonable Q:       
Previous UMW:                          
MDS Gauge:          Active Admin?  
Completion/Start  Date: 12/31/2025    Perfection/Expiration  Date: 12/31/2029   

7.  Use of Water
      Groundwater       Surface Water
   UMW: IRR-Irrigation       
   UMW:                  
   UMW:                  

8.  Action Trail             

9.  Special Conditions      

10.  5YR Allocation Type:            Start Year:           5YR Quantity:         Base Acres:      
Comment:       

11.  Sand & Gravel        Proj ID:             Active       Dredge       IND Evap       Jr Evap       Other Diversion       Rpt on Sr

12.  Waiver    Rule ID:         New   Date Requested:         
Applies:           Rule No.:      
Rule Type:       
Rule SubType:        

Justification:       

Processed
CLA 9/9/24

Comments
     

Reviewed
KAK
9/10/2024

Entered

9/10/2024

9/11/2024
KAnderson



13. County: RL-Riley    Basin: 13 - Big Blue River   Stream:       File No. 50,974
Structures File No:      Aquifer Code: 540  Chase Group Special Use Area:             

14.  Points of Diversion, Rates & Quantities
Oty  AF Rate  gpm Storage Qty  AF Storage Rate

PDIV Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Comment (AKA Line) Auth Add Auth Add Auth Add Auth/Add Overlaps

MOD 90113 SW NE SE 26 7S 5E 2 1800 765      200 200 800 800                        

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

                                                                                           

15.  Limitations NEW   Type:             Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):       
NEW   Type:             Quantity:        AF   Rate:        gpm   combined with file no(s):       

16.  Metering   Metering Required       Anti-Reverse Required       Seal Required     Compliance Date:  12/31/2025

17.  Place of Use
NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total

PUSE S T R ID
NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE

 Owner(s) Chg? Overlaps

                                                                                
CHK 71254 23 7S 5E 1 33 40 27 5                                         40           40 185.00  5a *

                                                                                
CHK 71255 26 7S 5E 1 40 40 40 38.5                                         29 40 40 40 307.50  5a *

                                                                                
                                                                                                            0.00            

                                                                                
                                                                                                            0.00            

                                            

                                            
18.  Point of Diversion and Place of Use Overlaps
* 50,971 
+      
#      
^      

**       
++      
##      
^^      



MEMORANDUM TO FILE
Division of Water Resources, Water Appropriation Program

Date:  September 4, 2024
From:  Christa Anhold , Environmental Scientist
Re:  New Applications File No. 50,971 & 50,974 – Brian D. Wurtz 

Summary
Brain D. Wurtz has filed the above referenced applications proposing to appropriate surface water and groundwater 
for storage and irrigation in Riley County. The above reference applications will overlap the place of use, no files 
overlap the point of diversion. The applicant owns the point of diversion and place of use.

File No. 50,971 proposes to appropriate 204.6 AF of surface water per year from natural flows to be stored behind 
one (1) existing dam in Walnut Creek Tributary 1 and to re-divert 160 AF per year of storage at a re-diversion rate of 
1,000 GPM to irrigate 492.5-acres in Riley County. The applicant’s dam was registered with KDA dam safety team 
under DRL-0076 on June 13, 2024.   

File No. 50,974 proposes to appropriate 200 AF of groundwater per year at a rate of 800 GPM from one (1) well to 
irrigate 492.5-acres in Riley County. File No. 50,974 overlaps the place of use with File No. 50,971. Combined the files 
provide less than the maximum reasonable quantity of water to irrigate the requested 492.5 acres, because of this, 
there will be no limitation on either file. 

Reasonable Rate and Quantity
File No. 50,971 proposes to store 204.6 AF of water in a 3.5-acre pond. Assuming a drainage area of 240-acres, a soil 
complex number 77 and normal annual precipitation of 32-inches, there is a twenty percent chance the drainage area 
can supply 214.36AF of water from runoff. Therefore, the drainage area can support the requested quantity of water.

The applicant requests sufficient water to cover one (1) year of evaporation, one (1) year of storage and one (1) year 
of direct use, which was calculated as follows.

Indirect Use (evaporation) = (3.5 acre) x (16” potential evap) / 12” = 4.6 acre
Direct Use (irrigation) = 160 AF

Estimated reservoir capacity = 40 AF
Reasonable quantity = 160AF + 4.6AF + 40AF = 204.6 AF

When File No. 50,971 was accepted for filing the quantity requested was based on a reservoir surface area of 3.5 
acres and a capacity of 40AF. The applicant submitted a structural survey after the application was accepted that 
indicates the reservoir surface area to the spill way is roughly 14 acres and the capacity is 94.4 AF. Per K.A.R. 5-3-1(b) 
once an application has been accepted for filing the quantity can not be increased. Therefor the storage capacity was 
not changed once the structural survey was received. From looking at arial images of the reservoir, it appears to be no 
larger than 4 acres, making the original quantity requested reasonable. 

File No. 50,974 proposes 200AF of groundwater per year. For Riley County, the maximum reasonable quantity of 
water to irrigate 492.5-acres at 1.1 acre-foot per acre is equivalent to 541.75 AF of water. A minimum reasonable 
quantity to irrigate 492.5-acres in Riley County based on 40% of 50% chance of rainfall assuming irrigation efficiency 
of 85% is equivalent to 164.5AF. Combined, File Nos. 50,971 and 50,974 can provide 360 AF of water, which is less 
than the maximum reasonable quantity but more than minimum reasonable quantity, therefor both files requested 
quantities can be considered reasonable and neither will be limited. 

Source of Supply and Safe Yield
A well log submitted with the File No. 50,974 shows alternating limestone and shale units from surface to 138 feet, 
with three (3) distinct layers of limestone. The first limestone unit between 38 feet and 52 feet which is separated 
from the second limestone layer by 5 feet of shale (52 feet to 57 feet). The second limestone unit was encountered 
from 57 feet to 61 feet, followed by alternating red and gray shale from 61 feet to 105 feet. The third limestone unit 
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was encountered from 105 feet to 123 feet, followed by a 2-foot void from 123 feet to 125 feet, the borehole ended 
in a gray shale from 125 feet to 138 feet. 

Static water level was measured at 52 feet, the level at which water was first encountered is not included in the well 
log or application. The first layer of limestone ends at 52 feet. At around 100 feet water flow rate was estimated at 
roughly 100 gallons per minute. The test hole was advanced to 138 feet where more water was encountered near the 
third extremely weathered limestone and void, flow rate was then estimated to exceed 200 gallons per minute. It 
appears the primary aquifers are limestone units from 57 to 61 feet and 105 to 125 feet below ground surface. Based 
on nearby well logs, “The Geology of Riley and Geary Counties, Kansas” Bulletin No. 39 and “Geology and Ground-
water Resources of Marshall County, Kansas” Bulletin No. 106 it is likely that the source of water is Permian Age 
Chase Group. The primary limestone formations within the Chase Group are listed as yielding small to moderate 
quantities of water. Surrounding well logs indicate similar confided aquifer sources. 

If the aquifer is confined, per K.A.R. 5-3-14 safe yield for a confined aquifer is processed on a case-by-case basis using 
the best available information. There are no KDA-DWR permitted water appropriations within a 2-mile radius. 
Therefor we went ahead and performed a safe yield assuming recharge of 2-miles around the proposed point of 
diversion, which is consistent with other applications in similar bedrock sources of supply. A safe yield report covered 
8,042 acres. Based on a potential recharge of 2.6 inches, with 100% recharge available for appropriation, safe yield 
was determined to be 1,742.54 acre-feet. There are no existing water rights in the area, leaving all 1,742.52 acre-feet 
available and the application meets safe yield criteria. 

This safe yield value per K.A.R. 5-3-11 provides the maximum allowable recharge (2.6 inches) for the area of 
consideration, a deeper confined aquifer would receive only a portion of the recharge that a shallow, unconfined 
aquifer would receive. Even with a reduction in the amount of recharge reaching the confined aquifer there would 
still be sufficient water available. For this application the maximum recharge could be reduced to 0.3 inches of 
recharge (less than 11.5% of the maximum) and there would still be sufficient water available. As noted above, there 
are no other water appropriations in the 2-mile area of consideration.  

Nearby Water Rights
File No. 50,971: There are no other water right holders on the upstream or downstream portions of Walnut Creek 
Tributary 1. The applicant provided names and addressed of upstream and downstream landowners within one-half 
mile. Nearby notifications were mailed on May 3, 2024. Two written responses were received from nearby neighbors 
who voiced concerns over potential depletion of the stream and nearby wells as well as the potential for negative 
impacts on the surrounding wildlife. 

One of the nearby is an upstream landowner located on the opposite side of the drainage area of the applicant. There 
is little chance the proposed application would cause impairment. The other nearby neighbor states they have a 
shallow domestic well roughly 100-yards from the creek on their property. The exact location of the neighbors well is 
not known but the distance from where the creek enters the neighbor’s property to the proposed point of diversion 
under File No. 50,971, is 2,197 feet. Assuming a drainage area of 595.2-acres, a soil complex number 77 and normal 
annual precipitation of 32-inches, there is a twenty percent chance the drainage area can supply 531.61 AF of water 
from runoff to the neighbor. Minus the 204.6 AF the applicant requests, leaves 327.01 AF of water from runoff to 
supply the downstream neighbor. Additionally, the applicant will utilize groundwater in conjunction with surface 
water for irrigation.  

File No. 50,974: The closest nondomestic well, Water Appropriation File No. 43,238 a municipal well for the City of 
Leonardville, is over 3-miles away. The closest domestic well is 2,000 feet away. Well spacing requirements per K.A.R. 
5-4-4 have been met. The application provided names and addresses of domestic well owners within one-half mile 
radius from the proposed point of diversion. An additional potential domestic water user was identified during the 
application review process. Nearby notifications were mailed on May 3, 2024. No responses have been received to 
date.   
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Recommendations
The applications were sent for consideration to Nathan Westrup, Water Commissioner of the Topeka Field Office and 
Shaun Johnson, Assistant Water Commissioner of the Topeka Field Office on September 4, 2024, and were 
recommended for approval in an e-mail dated September 6, 2024. 

The applications comply with all regulations concerning reasonable quantity, safe yield, and minimum spacing 
requirements. It does not appear that approval of these applications will impair senior water rights nor prejudicially 
or unreasonably affect the public interest. Therefore, it is recommended that the referenced applications be 
approved.

Christa Anhold
Environmental Scientist
Manhattan Headquarters 



From:                                 Westrup, Nathan [KDA]
Sent:                                  Fri 9/6/2024 4:34 PM
To:                                      Anhold, Christa [KDA]
Cc:                                      Johnson, Shaun [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: 50971 and 50974 recommendation request

Hi Christa, 
 
I have no objection to approval of these applications. 
 
I do have a couple comments.  I found a survey in DocuWare that indicates a capacity of 94.4 AF, rather 
than 40 AF.  I think it would be good to explain that the original estimated capacity of 40 AF was used for 
computing the requested quantity but the survey, conducted after the application was submitted, shows the 
capacity will be 94.4 AF and the surface area will be about 14 acres.  So, they are stuck with what they 
applied for but it would be good to get the most recent information in there. 
 
Good job on the source of supply/safe yield/nearby sections. 
 
Thanks,   
 
Nathan Westrup, Water Commissioner 
Topeka Field Office 
Division of Water Resources 
Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Phone: 785-296-7064 
Mobile: 785-230-2991 
Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov  
 
From: Anhold, Christa [KDA] <Christa.Anhold@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2024 1:33 PM
To: Westrup, Nathan [KDA] <Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov>
Cc: Johnson, Shaun [KDA] <Shaun.Johnson@ks.gov>
Subject: 50971 and 50974 recommendation request  
 
Nathan, 
 
I have attached a draft memo for new applications 50,971 and 50,974 for your review and recommendation. 
Nearby notifications were mailed on May 3, 2024. Two written letters were received for File No. 50,971 and 
are included in DW.  No additional responses have been received to date.  
 
Let me know if you need anything else.  
 
Christa Anhold 
Environmental Scientist  
Department of Water Resources  
(785)-564-6644 
Christa.anhold@ks.gov  
 

mailto:Nathan.Westrup@ks.gov
mailto:Christa.anhold@ks.gov


Safe Yield Report Sheet
Water Right- A5097400

Point of Diversion in 26-07S-05E
Footages from SE corner- 1,800 feet North 765 feet West



Analysis Results
The selected PD is in an area OPEN to new appropriations.
The safe yield based on the variables listed below is 1,742.54 AF.
Total prior appropriations in the circle is 200.00 AF. -200.00 = 0AF
Total quantity of water available for appropriation is 1,542.54 AF. +200.00 = 1742.54 AF

Safe Yield Variables
The area used for the analysis is set at 8,042 acres.
The potential annual recharge at the circle center is estimated to be 2.6 inches.
The percent of recharge available for appropriation is 100%.

Authorized Quantity values are as of 01-MAY-2024 and are based on Appropriated and Vested ground water right and possible stream nodes for GMD #2.  Domestic, Term and 
Temporary water rights have been excluded.
There is 1 water right and 1 point of diversion within the circle.

File Number Use ST SR Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 FeetN FeetW Sec Twp Rng ID Qind Auth Quant Add Quant Tot Acres Net Acres
A     50974 00 IRR AY G SE NE SE 1800 765 26 07 05E 2 WR 200.00 200.00 -200.00 492.50 0.00

Minimum recharge to yield satisfy File No. 50,974: 

200AF / (8042 acres /12in) = X

X=0.3-inches minimum necessary recharge to sustain 200 acre-feet 

(0.3/2.6)*100 = 11.5% less than max












